THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
16-632 A2

SAN BERNARDINO

SAP Number
C OUNTY 4400006044

District Attorney

Department Contract Representative  Claudia Walker

Telephone Number (909) 382-7689 B
Contractor Laguna Vault, LLC dba Docu-Trust
Contractor Representative Sherri Ryan

Telephone Number (909) 888-7220

Contract Term 9/1/2016 - 8/31/2024

Original Contract Amount $234,000

Amendment No. 1 Amount $156,000

Amendment No. 2 Amount $196,000

Total Contract Amount $586,000

Cost Center 4500001000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 2
CONTRACT NO. 16-632

The following are amendments to Contract No. 16-632 between Laguna Vault, LLC dba Docu-Trust
(hereinafter “Contractor”) and the County of San Bernardino through the District Attorney’s Office (hereinafter
“County”) for document storage services.

1. Amend Section IV, Term of the Contract to read as follows:

This Contract is effective September 1, 2016 and expires August 31, 2024 but may be terminated earlier
in accordance with the provisions of this Contract.

The County may terminate this Contract, for any reason, with a thirty (30) day written notice of
termination. Such termination may include all or part of the services described herein. Upon such
termination, payment will be made to the Contractor for services rendered and expenses reasonably
incurred prior to the effective date of termination. Upon receipt of termination notice, Contractor and the

Standard Contract Page 1 0of 3



County will work together to transition the stored records to another vendor over a time period that is
mutually agreed upon by the Contractor and the District Attorney, but no less than ninety (90) days.

Upon termination of the Contract, Contractor agrees to cooperate with the withdrawal of the stored
records, up to 1,200 boxes per day upon request of the District Attorney or the District Attorney’s
designee. Contractor shall also deliver promptly to District Attorney and transfer title (if applicable and
necessary) to all completed work, and work in progress, including drafts, documents, plans, forms, data,
products, graphics, computer programs and reports.

If Contractor is not satisfactorily performing the duties under this Contract, the Contractor shall be
afforded a right to cure as outlined in Section IX. Correction of Performance Deficiencies. Should the
Contractor fail to cure, the District Attorney may terminate the agreement as outlined in this Section and
no retrieval, handling, permanent removal fees, or any other fees shall apply per Section IX.

2. Replace VI, Fiscal Provisions Section B with the following:

Fees shall be assessed by Contractor pursuant to the Price Sheet, attached hereto as Attachment A for
the term of the contract. There will not be any fee increases during the Contract term. The maximum
amount of payment under this amended Contract shall not exceed $586,000. The consideration to be
paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be full payment for all of Contractor’s services and
expenses incurred in the performance required under the Contract.

3. Add Section XIl, Contract Execution as follows:

This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Contract (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and
deliver to the other party an original signed Contract upon request.

4. Replace Attachment A, with revised Attachment A included in this Amendment No. 2.

Revised 03/5/2020 Page 2 of 3



5. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of San Bernardino and the Contractor have each caused this Contract to
be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.

COUNTY OF SANBERNARD
>

Laguna Vault, LLC dba Docu-Trust

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Bdard of Supervisors

Dated: MAY 1 8 2021

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

By » < her 7 gmM_/

(Authorized signature - e’;?: in biue ink)

Name _Sherri Ryan

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title  Office Manager

{Print or Type)

Dated: _0¢f | 240)202 |

Address 145 East Mill Street

San Bernardino, CA 92408

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

7
Re\newed/)pproved Wp‘énment

Date

Jasgn Andersoyﬂstnct Attorney
Date % 7, /

Revised 03/5/2020

Page 3 of 3



JouIqeD) SbEI0}S PasolD HNEA |

0 Jo 'ou X Q0'ES 00'cs 0 Ag §0 G Jano s| able enx3 4o 6-g SI abie pue afie — JoulBUOD uwm%w um_.uw\m_, vIA
Gz$ duy 19d/00°G2$ yoe3 29} awWi 8uQ uonebyl Jsed NN
862$ 00'862% yoeg 83} awy suQ syoey abelo)s spioday ovd
0zes yuowyd ozes V/IN .6¢ X ,0¢ Alajewixoiddy aouspiAg ‘ebelolg [eloadg 60S
002$ yjuow/d 002$ VYIN §e x 0¢ f|jsjewixoiday aousping ‘abelols [el03ds 60S
0218 Prd 18 P Ag 9A0QE SUONEDII0ads Y} JO aPISINO azZ|Is JAYlo Auy abel0ls az1s-ppO €0S 20S
80t'$ TR ¥e SLXELXEL xog Jabpa €gs
0LL'8 0/d /1S o'l 882 X.,5X%.,0l Xog ¥98yd ods
0L1'$ 0/azLe 0l 1.5% X410 ,81 I Juudanig €dS
CETAS PALLCS 5} 7.57 XD .92 Tiuudanig ¢dsS
gev's o L1$ §¢ 1.8% X41D.9€ X jupdenig LdS
T4 o L1°$ 5S¢ S6E X 8461 X, 501 xog Jajsuel] |eba cgs
¥0Z'$ LTINS [ 9l X,.8°CL XG0} xog piepueis Las
Aep
e Japun Joj ajes abelo)s pajeloid L8d

jso) |ejol

3iun Jad 894

JeYjQ Jo
{40) 1004
aigqny

suonesyoadg

uopdiosaq 89IAIRS

Y LNJWHOV.LLV

37NA3HIS 334 1SNAHL-ND0d



= ¥OY '€0d
SJSUIBIUOD JO "OU X 00'ES 00°€$ 10 1ad 199} 21gND G-¢ UABMIBG SUoISUSLLIC J9UIBIUOYD 10 WY ying ‘20 ‘LOY
S31 JO 'OU X 00°GS 00°6% wiay 1ad punoj jou xoq Jo 9)i4 i puno J0N 34 dl
swia) Jo 'ou X 00°01% 00°0L$ wayl 1sd 10 ¢ 0} dn ‘wdg Aq paseaep ‘wdg Aq peiywigns pajsanbsay SJH € J8pun — sinoH Jayy vsY V4
SWIa}l JO "OU X 00'GS 00°5% way Jad ‘19 ¢ 0y dn 'wdg Aq pareniep ‘wdy Aq papiwigns jsanbay 1H | 19pun — fouabiawg 18y L4y
| Swayljo "ou X 0G5S 0S¢ wayl 1od Jo°¢ 01 dn 'lidg Aq pesanljep ‘wdg Ag papiwqgns senbay SIH € J8pun —3lid ysny PEE]
JdM
Swis}l Jo "ou X 00°2$ ooes wayl Jad Kep 1xau widg-| usamiaq passlep ‘wdg} Aq paniugns jsanbay Aeq 1xaN — slid GIM ‘ddM ‘g3M
414
SLajt Jo "OU X 00°Z$ 00Z$ way Jad Aep jxau wdg-| usamjaq paJaalap ‘wdz} Ag pamiugns jsanbay Aeq xeN — all4 plepuels ‘M4 ‘64
)0 0UX0EeE oee$ 2 led Kep xau wds-| uaamjeq palaaiap ‘wdg| Aq pajiugns jsanbsy feq xaN — piepuels gapm DM 'OdM |
2 J0oUX B ES 6V €S 0 Jad wdg Aq paianep ‘wdg Aq pepiwgns jsenbay SIH € Jepun —ysny £SY
P Jjoouxpees oces 0 18d Aep xau wdg-| ussmjaq pala)sp ‘Wdg| Aq pamwiqns jsenbay Keq xeN — pJepuelg a1 ‘YN
oM
Jojo ouxgees 0czs o Jed Aep ou wdg-| usamjeg Apeal ‘widz | Aq papigns jsenbay AeQ 1xoN — pIepUElS [IED-[IMW ‘59 ‘YN
|
7 FE i s R EEET] (bmfﬁ._.wt%._ow §334 _bmz_mz.ﬁmy POt p i
| umhun._o,mwxon J0 00 X G LS Gl _.w.. xn..n lad X0q 184 sexog MeN oseydind Lan
) {joqe| @po2 Jeq pue "AlojuaAu .
jpjooux g 8¢ 0 fg SIaUIRIUCD JO SAX0q mau s19)sibal 1sni-ndoQg ‘AU ejep JO aulj auo SapN|OUI) din 4l
uonessibay JaulgjuoD meN
L |euod aaM
afueyo oN abieyo oN V/IN )isgam Jojoeuog Buisn s1auiejuoD Jo saxoq Jg)siBas yeig elA Uonelsibay JaulguOD MEN IYM
JinN
| go1$ S0'1$ 8l 18d 9y Jad Jaulejuoa e ulyum sy Buixapul Ol ‘LI
|
08's 08'$ 3|y Jad 3|y Jad 18] € woJj sajy buixapu) AN
abieyd oN ) ableys oN Y/IN V/IN saX0q J0 sajly jo dn-yoid |eniu| V/N
INon
_ 124j0 10
{40) 3024 apod
3S09 |e10] | uun Jod eay a1gno suofjeoyjsads uonduosag 921198 ERTTNETS




“Joays aoud sy} ul paesipul Jwi| 8y} o) dn sexoq ajdn|nL Jo }SISUOD UED JapJo suQ ‘IsnI1-ndoQ Aq paai@oal }sanbal B S| JapJo Uy (s

-adA3 Aianiep a1 Jospue ([epod gam Jo suoyd) peoeld si 1sanbal ay) yolym Aq poylaLl au} o} J9jal SdIASS B

Jauiejuod e Jo

X0q B ‘Sji B Jay}ie Se pauyap ale swal (2

‘sjsenbai Aousbiawa pue ysni o} Aldde suwi Auen) (9

Joy sapoo aoinas a|dniniy (

‘shep Aanijep uo wdg-| usamiaq s awy AieAljep pasjuelens (¥
-aB1eyo dis} 8UO OJUl PBUIGUIOD JoU Al S1SpJO Yysny sjeredeg (g
-aBleys du) punod auo Ajuo si a1ay} ‘diyy awes ay) uo dn payoid pue palaalap ale saxoq } (z
‘duy punos sueaw dilj (1

S99} /UaNI|9p PUE [BASUISY

Kidde (j1s sas} AiaAljap PUE {BASLISY

3|14 JO X0g |EACLUSY JuaUeWwidd

ippaIys snd) (uoj]

SUOREJOL JO OU X GES lad yjuowyd UoRelol | LUNWHUIA] G¢) 8|0SUOY UOHONNSAQ PAYINSD edH
PJ00UX65TS 6628 P Jad 1senbal 5,ya W Buippalys Aq uoponnsaQ pauHan adX OSX

EEEIGEN o

£y x Al W

0JoouUxXG/L$ S9X0Q SJaAlap JOJOBIUCYD JI 994 BuypueH

diysed 0061 LS 00'6LLS duj Jad Jo € 0} dn “Weg — Widg usamiag sinoy g UIYIm palaaliag RepiloH pue JaAaQ sinOH Jayy gyl

din Jad 66'6G$ 66'65S auy Jod 10 € 0} dn 1y | uiyym paiaaijep dy Aq papjugns pajsenbay JH | 1apun — Aaaiieq Aouabrawig JdL
11} 1ad 00°G2$ 00'sz$ duj 13d " € 01dn "SIy ¢ Ulym passalep ‘wdg Aq papiwgns 1ssnbay SIH € Japun — Alaaiisg ysny edl

duy Jad 66’71 % B667LS diy Jed wdg-| usemiaq pareniep ‘widz| Aq papigns 1sanbay feq xaN — AenieQ pJiepuels Gl

S19pJ0 JO "OU X 00'6Z$ 00°62$ 18plo Jad ‘wdg Aq Apeel ‘widy Aq papiwagns jsenbay 1H | Jspun — fousbiawz |jeD-IINA Hl

$1apio Jo '0U X 05CLS 05ZLS JapioJad | ‘wdg Aq Apeas ‘widg Aq pspiwgns jsenbay SIH € 13pun — ysny DM eyl

ozl oidn "Aep
j000N | e 10 184 ou wdg-| usamiaq dnyoid Joj Apeal ‘wdz| Aq papiwuans isanboy Aeq 1xaN — piepuels ([eD-{IM OML

1s0D jejoL

3iun Jad aag

won

13Y30 J0

(30) 1024
aqny

suoneayoadg

uonduosaqg 991AI8S

a91n198

apoo




{0'1) INMd3INTE 3N - 3DVHOLS

1dS

IONIAIAI/ADVHOLS TVIDAdS - IOVHOLS 60S
(14nD ¥3d) (0°¢) 3Z1S AQ0 - IOVHOLS £0S
(14nD ¥3d) (0°'2) 3ZI1S QQO - ADVHOLS Z0S

(8°0) XOEMDAHD - IDVHOLS 0gs

(0°€) HANIVINOD - 39VHOLS £49S

(#"2) HANIVINOD - 3OVHOLS c8s

(z'1) YANIVINOD - 3OVHOLS 189S

(14N ¥3d) TIVO TTIM "HINIVINOD - IATHLIY OMY
WILYITIL - T4 41y

(14ND Y3d) Y3ANIVANOD - 3143 a1y
SHNOH YIL4Y - AILTY vsy

(14ND ¥3d) A¥VYANVLS ‘'INOD - 3ATIELTY 6sY
(14N2 ¥3d) ¥H € 'LINOD - IAIIHLAY £9Y
(140D ¥3d) ¥HI ‘INOD - SAIHLTIY 1SY
14ND & ¥3A0 JZ1S ado - 31143 SOy

3ZIS aao - 311434 YON ‘€O ‘2TOY 'LOH

(14N Y¥3d) YANIVLNOD - IHATY YN

TIVD TTIM 'T114 - SAILTY M

SHNOH Y314V ‘T4 - IAIHLIY v4dd

AVA JAVYS ‘3114 - SATIYLIY Y

(HOW3) YH € 'I1d - AFILTY £4d

(HOV3) YH1 ‘T1id - IAIIH L3N RS

SMOVY FOVHOLS SAH0IFY ovy

(L4ND ¥3d) IDOVHOLS - V1vH Odd lad
(1L4ND H3d) YANIVINOD MIN H¥3LSID3Y HiN
(W31l ¥3d) 314 - X3aNI TN

(W31l ¥3d) 374 - X3ANI JIN

(W31 ¥3d) ¥3INIVINOD NI 311 - X3aNI DI
(z'1) s3X08 - ISYHDIUN Lan

(NOILYLOY H3d) I10SNOD NOILONYLSIA d3i2ILy3D - AOYLS3d £dH
(QYVANVLS) 3114 M3N - aav L4l

aNNO4 LON 37i4 - ANId ON 4l

{14n9 ¥3d) HANIVINOD - aav L4l
NOILYDLLIN 1S3d wnd

$30004vE vd

:O_un_..ummn_ apoy) 90IAI9G

"MOfeq 9[q.] Y} Ul S| SSOI0AUI UO UMOYS SSP0D 90IAIaS 0} Aa)Y
"S3J1y JO SBX0q U} SIOAIBp }SN1] -NO0( Uaym passasse si 8a) BuiipueH oy

©1
6



HINIVINOD LNOWYHAd - SAONIY

HyX

(14N ¥3d) YANIVINOD ACH1S3A - IAOWIY adx

(L4ND H3d) YANIVLNOD AOHLSIA - IAOWIY 08X
HIAIO4314 - 37434 g3 F9M

{(14N2 ¥3d) YANIVINOD - F7143 93M oM

¥IA1043714 - VAT LIS 93 ddm

(14N ¥3d) HYANIVINOD - TYAIIHLIY gIM DdM
H3IATO43 T4 - I7143H 93IM g3m

H3ANIVINOD — Qv g3m DVM

18UIQED 1INVA - 3OVHOLS GIN

(49 6 NVH1 SS371 14N ¥Ad)IDUY1 VHIXT ® IDUVYT LINVA - IOVHOLS 1AV
{40 € NYHL $831 v3) WNIQIW LINVA - 3DVHOLS €1A

(40 Z NYHL $831'14N2 ¥3d) TIVINS 1INVA - IOVHOLS [AVN
(101S ¥3d) VIO3IW 31 LOTS LINVA - IDVHOLS LIA

TIVO T1IM DML

YHH Y314V ‘WL HOVA - ONITANYH QuL

QHYANVYLS ‘W3LI HOVI - ONITANYH DYl

HH € ‘W3LI HOV3 - ONITANYH ayL

HH | ‘WALI HOV3 - ONITANYH Vel

(SYNOH € NIHLIM) AVQITOH / SHNOH Y314V - AIAITEA 9L
HNS QYVANYLS - AHIAIT3A Gyl

HSNY - 71V T e

HSNY Y¥H € - AY3AITAA eyl

HSNY ¥NOH | - T1¥D T1IM zdlL

HSNY YH | - A¥3AN3A bel

(5°2) INIYd3INTIE OYIX - IDVHOLS €dS

Zds

(5°1) INIYd3INTE OY1- IOVHOLS




